

Republic of the Philippines CITY COUNCIL City of Manila

REGULAR SESSION NO. 132

9TH CITY COUNCIL

Bogun and held in the City Council on Thursday, the eleventh day of December, Two Thousand Fourteen

ORDINANCE NO. 8386

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING ALLOWANCE TO THE BARANGAY CHAIRMEN OF ALL THE COMPONENT BARANGAYS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF MANILA AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY FUNDS THEREOF

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS: HON. SALVADOR H. LACUNA, HON. JOEL M. PAR, HON PRISCILLA MARIE T. ABANTE, HON. IRMA C. ALFONSO-JUSON, HON. ARNOLD I. ATIENZA, HON. RUBEN F. BUENAVENTURA, HON. ERNESTO M. DIONISIO, JR., HON. MA. ASUNCION G. FUGOSO, HON. CRISTINA A. ISIP, HON. ANTONIO G. CAPISTRANO, HON. CHRISTIAN PAUL L. UY, HON. JOSEFINA M. SISCAR, HON. JOCELYN J. QUINTOS, HON. DON JUAN "DJ" BAGASTSING, HON. MARLON M. LACSON, Majority Floor Leader, HON. JOHN MARVIN C. NIETO, Acting Majority Floor Leader and HON. EDWARD V.P. MACEDA, President Pro-Tempore and Acting Presiding Officer Be it ordained by the City Council of Manila, in session assembled, THAT:

SECTION 1. A monthly allowance of One Thousand Pesos (PhP. 1,000.00), is hereby granted to the barangay chairmen of all the component barangays within the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Manila, which amount shall be released to them on a quarterly basis, necessary to carry out the intention of this Ordinance is included and authorized through Executive Budget of CY 2015.

SEC. 2. The necessary amount to defray said allowances has been appropriated through City Ordinance No. 8372.

SEC. 3. Repealing Clause. – All ordinances, rules and regulations or portions thereof which are contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance or portions hereof are deemed modified and repealed.

SEC. 4. Effectivity Clause. - This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

This Ordinance was finally enacted by the City Council of Manila on January 29, 2015.

PRESIDED BY:

EDWARD V.P. MACEDA President Pro-Tempore and Acting Presiding Officer City Council, Manila

ATTESTED:

GEMPIS. JR. LUCH B City Government Department Head III (Gecretary to the City Council)

APPROVED BY HIS HONOR, THE MAYOR, ON FETSICULARY 13, 2015

JÓSEPH ÉJERCITO ESTRADA

Mayor City of Manila

ATTESTED:

RAPIO

City Government Department Head III (Secretary to the Mayor)

EZB:mf/jwgrc/vmf